

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ROBERT FLAMILY,

Petitioner

vs.

CASE NO.: SC06-847

CITY OF ORLANDO and CITY OF  
ORLANDO RISK MANAGEMENT,

Respondents

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Todd J. Sanders, Esq.  
Fla. Bar. No.: 860920

Geoffrey Bichler, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No.: 850632

Bichler & Kelley, P.A.  
807 West Morse Blvd.  
Suite 201  
Winter Park, Florida 32789  
(407) 599-3777  
Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Preliminary Statement .....	vii
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	15

ARGUMENT

<u>I. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S POSITION THAT THE 2001 AMENDMENT TO §440.20(11)(c), FLA. STAT. DEPRIVES JCC’S OF JURISDICTION TO SET ASIDE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS OF CLAIMANTS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL WAS ERROR AS A MATTER OF LAW.....</u>	17
---	----

<u>A. THE FIRST DCA’S REASONING FOR ITS DECISION IS CONTRARY TO LONG-STANDING PRECEDENT.</u> .....	19
---	----

<u>B. THE FIRST DCA INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE PURPOSE OF THE 2001 AMENDMENT TO §440.20(11)(c)...</u>	33
--	----

<u>II. THE FIRST DISTRICT’S FINDING THAT THE 2001 AMENDMENT TO §440.20(11)(c), FLA. STAT. APPLIED RETROACTIVELY BECAUSE IT WAS A PROCEDURAL AMENDMENT WAS ERROR AS A MATTER OF LAW.....</u>	39
---	----

<u>III. IF §440.20(11)(c), FLA. STAT. (2002) DOES DEPRIVE JCC’S OF JURISDICTION TO SET ASIDE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS ONLY OF CLAIMANTS REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE CLAIMANT’S EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS UNDER THE U.S. AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.....</u>	42
--	----

IV. THIS HONORABLE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THE MERITS OF THE CLAIMANT’S ESTOPPEL ARGUMENTS AT TRIAL, AND SHOULD EXERCISE THIS AUTHORITY.....46

Conclusion.....47

Certificate of Service .....48

Certificate of Typeface Compliance .....49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	38
<i>Amerisure Insurance Co. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 897 So. 2d 1287, 1290 (Fla. 2005).....	42
<i>Barefoot v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 650 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	31
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> , 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977).....	46 (fn. 15)
<i>Brevard County Board of County Commissioners v. Williams</i> , 715 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	24 (fn. 8), 25
<i>CFM Distributing v. Alpert</i> , 453 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	24 (fn. 8), 25
<i>Cordell v. Pittman Building Supply</i> , 470 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	24 (fn. 8), 26
<i>Covert v. Hall</i> , 467 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	18 (fn. 4)
<i>D’Agostino v. State</i> , 310 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1975).....	46 (fn. 15)
<i>D’Amico v. Marina Inn &amp; Yacht Harbor, Inc.</i> , 444 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	24 (fn. 8), 25
<i>Divosta Building Corp. v. Rienzi</i> , 892 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	27, 30 (fn. 12).

<i>East v. Pensacola Tractor &amp; Equipment Co.</i> , 384 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	24 (fn. 8), 25
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 1963).....	46, (fn. 15)
<i>FCCI Insurance Co. v. Horne</i> , 890 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	18 (fn. 4)
<i>Fla. Birth- Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n v. DeMarko</i> , 640 So. 2d181 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	40
<i>Flamily v. City of Orlando</i> , 924 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	10, 18, 19, 38
<i>Gerow v. Yesterday's</i> , 881 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	27
<i>Gilliam v. Smart</i> , 809 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	38
<i>Gilliland v. Wood 'N You</i> , 626 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	24 (fn. 8, 9), 25
<i>Jacobsen v. Ross Stores</i> , 882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	17, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Lewis v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 912 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	42
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Steadman</i> , 895 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	18 (fn. 4)
<i>Marchenko v. Sunshine Companies</i> , 894 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005).....	10, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Pruett-Sharpe Const. v. Hayden</i> , 654 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	24 (fn. 8), 26

*Ruiz v. Aerorep Group Corp.*,  
941 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)..... 18 (fn. 4)

*Southeast Administrators, Inc. v. Moriarty*,  
571 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)..... 18 (fn. 4)

*Turner v. PCR, Inc.*,  
754 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 2000).....18 (fn. 4)

*Watson v. Waste Management & Gallagher Bassett Services*,  
2007 WL 162156, Fla. App. 1 Dist., January 24, 2007 (1D06-2776).....22

STATUTES

§112.18, Fla. Stat.....1

§112.181, Fla. Stat.....47

§112.181(5), Fla. Stat.....47

§440.015, Fla. Stat.....17 (fn. 2), 18

§440.11, Fla. Stat.....17

§440.20, Fla. Stat..... 15, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 30, 33,  
.....34, 37

§440.20(11), Fla. Stat.....19, 21, 23, 27,  
36, 37, 38, 39, 42

§440.20(11)(b), Fla. Stat.....20, 22, 23, 39

§440.20(11)(c), Fla. Stat.....10, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23,  
.....27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 39, 40, 41,  
.....42, 43, 45, 48

§440.20(11)(d), Fla. Stat.....16, 21, 22, 26, 39

§440.20(11)(d)1., Fla. Stat.....21, 22, 35

§440.20(11)(d)2., Fla. Stat.....	21, 22, 35, 37
§440.22, Fla. Stat.....	37
§440.24, Fla. Stat.....	18, 24 (fn. 7).

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Fla. H.R. Comm. on Insurance, H.B. 1803 (2001), Staff Analysis 1 (3/23/01).....	33
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Insurance, H.B. 1803 (2001), Staff Analysis 2 (4/17/01).....	35
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Insurance, H.R. Comm., H.B. 1803 (2001), Staff Analysis 3 (4/18/01).....	35
Fla. H.R. Comm. on Insurance, H.B. 1803 (2001), Staff Analysis 4 (5/31/01).....	35
Ch. 2001-91, Comm. Substitute for H.B. 1803.....	36
Ch. 2001-158, Comm. Substitute for S.B. 1284.....	37
